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Financials-Banks: NII for the banks under our coverage is likely to achieve a 23% growth 

rate in the first quarter of FY 20 .Banks are likely to report improved profitability from 1Q 

FY20 considering lower slippages, improving NIM, higher treasury gain and lower 

provisions. Despite any big account resolutions, overall assets quality is likely to improve 

due to low slippages from corporate portfolio. However, slippages in agriculture and 

MSME portfolio will be under key watch. NIM during the quarter for the corporate lender 

are likely to improve at due to reset of higher MCLR rates. Provisions are likely to remain 

lower as most of the companies have high PCR. Advances growth for large corporate 

banks are likely to improve, but retail banks focused on vehicle finance will have pressure 

on growth. We remain positive on banks with top picks of SBIN, AXIS BANK, ICICI BANK 

and HDFC BANK

Financials-NBFC:  AUM growth and profitability is likely to remain under pressure in 1Q 

FY20. Persistent liquidity issue will continue to impact the incremental growth, whereas 

margin will also remain under pressure due to rise in cost of fund. Under the housing 

finance companies, better rated with strong parentage support companies are likely to 

gain market share due to ease in competitions from other NBFCs and are expected to 

report better numbers in 1Q FY20. NII and PAT are likely to improve by 19 and 30% 

respectively in the coming quarter. We continue to like LICHSGFIN, HDFC, CANFIN, 

CHOLAFIN, M&MFIN and REC in our NBFC horizon.

Technology: 1QFY20 to post a mixed bag of numbers for the IT companies. Overall the 

companies in our coverage universe are set to witness a 19% sales growth along with a 

16% growth in thePAT estimates on a year on year basis.TCS and Infosys are expected to 

post moderate growth  while muted performance is expected to seen from Wipro and 

TECHM. HCLTECH is likely to post positive growth however the IBM product revenue to 

kick in from 2QFY20 onwards. Cross currency headwinds to impact the growth by 20 to 

50bps during the quarter. EBIT margin to see impact of 50 to 150 bps in 1QFY20 due to 

wage hike, higher visa cost and absence of INR depreciation (cushioned the margin in 

1QFY19 We remain positive on Infosys,HCLTECH and Mphasis .

Consumers: Consumer companies are expected to deliver tepid volume growth at 9% 

YoY and 1% QoQ in Q1FY20e on the back of rural stress and tight liquidity. Going forward, 

performance of monsoon will be key monitor able.  The companies which are 

concentrating on distribution expansion and new launches will have lower impact of slow 

down. Decline in crude, copra and benign palm oil prices will impact margin positively while 

inflation in barley, wheat and sugar prices is expected to impact margin negatively. Price 

hike and premiumization will support the margin. Modern Trade is expected to grow 

strongly while gradual recovery in CSD will be witnessed. Volatility in crude prices is 

expected to impact business in MENA. Our Preferred picks are MARICO, BRITANNIA, 

HINDUNILVR, PGHH and NESTLEIND.

With most of the major macro events behind us, it is the corporate earnings that will be the 

key driver for market trajectory from now on. Most of the management commentaries post 

Q4FY19 have been weak. Demand slowdown, production cuts, higher inventory at the 

dealer level, working capital issues and delayed capex have become common. In this 

backdrop current quarterly result season is highly important to decipher how the remaining 

three quarterly results will come for corporate India.  

Our Earnings estimates suggest Nifty Earnings will grow by 18% for the FY20. EPS growth 

trajectory would see gradual improvements on the back of strong bottom-line performance 

of banks implying the FY20 EPS to be at 574.



Automobiles: The overall profitability of the sector is expected to decline based on sharp 

contraction in volumes due to higher dealer inventory and weak consumer sentiments. The 

OEMs have taken planned production cuts in 1QFY20 in order to maintain the inventory 

level in the system. Recent price hikes and increase in ownership cost due to regulatory 

changes will improve the realization. Some of the benefits of reduced commodity price 

may get marred by weaker operating leverage, though we expect margins to improve 

sequentially. However, the industry volume growth for FY20 is expected to be in the 

negative range with similar margin levels as FY19.  We have positive view on ASHOKLEY, 

BAJAJ-AUTO and M&M.

Metals & Mining: Steel realization is expected to fall in range of 7%-10% on YoY basis on 

the back of falling steel prices. In mining space Coal India’s EBITDA is expected to grow by 

31% YoY to Rs.6118cr on the back of higher volume and higher realizations.EBITDA 

margin across ferrous and non ferrous are expected to fall on YoY basis primarily on 

account lower commodity prices (steel, aluminium, copper, zinc).In pipes and tubes 

Astral’s EBITDA margin is expected to fall slightly due to inclusion of lower margin Rex 

business and lower margins in adhesive business.

Infrastructure: Our coverage universe companies are expected to post strong revenue 

growth of 22% YoY supported by execution pick up in ongoing projects and 

commencement of new projects. Projects worth Rs 20000 Cr have commenced execution 

in the last quarter only. Operating margins are likely to compress by 110 bps while the 

bottom line will further compressed by 327 bps on account of an increase in the effective 

tax rate. Order inflow in Q1FY20 is remain impacted due to general election and various 

other reasons like low credit availability, slow progress on land acquisition. Though, the 

order book will continue to remain strong at 2.4x of TTM revenue. Our top pick is KNRCON.

Capital Goods: Revenue is likely to up by 11% YoY on account of the strong opening order 

book. LT is expected to post growth of 10% YoY. Infra business will continue to grow at 13% 

YoY while services business growth is expected to slow down.  Order inflow is likely to 

down by 11% YoY due to slow spending by the public sector on account of the general 

election while Private sector spending continues to remain subdued. Operating margin will 

be 10.7% compared to 10.4%. Our top picks are LT and KALPATPOWR

Pharmaceuticals: For the last couple of years, the US generics market has been 

challenging due to the pricing pressures. With companies increased focus on specialty 

products and complex generics, we expect the R&D expenditure to inch up high in the 

coming quarters. This overall increased expenses would be offset by cost control 

initiatives and Softening of raw material prices. The generic price erosion has stabilized to 

mid-single digit compared to double digit in the last couple of years. So, we believe US will 

report decent numbers in the coming quarters, though litigation case for inflating prices of 

generic medicines and stringent USFDA inspections makes us cautious. Overall we 

expect the stocks in our pharma universe to deliver 11% growth in sales while the PAT 

growth will remain subdued for the quarter.
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21572

Jun-19

70

16

1567

169

198

132

6580

545

9252

Oil & Gas

 ALEMBICLTD 

 CIPLA 

 AUROPHARMA 

 DRREDDY 

 LUPIN 

 SUNPHARMA 

YoY

21%

21%

48%

20%

25%

16%

Company Name

QoQ

13%

8%

19%

12%

9%

17%

Sales(Cr.) EBITDA(Cr.) PAT(Cr.)

YoY

35%

51%

57%

35%

105%

7%

QoQ

15%

14%

16%

27%

24%

70%

YoY

45%

37%

55%

32%

122%

4%

QoQ

6%

69%

21%

38%

54%

61%

Jun-19

1047

4776

6292

4501

4803

8355

Jun-19

204

1094

1225

1037

1080

1724

Jun-19

131

619

707

627

450

1023

Pharmaceuticals



Result Snapshot

 CYIENT 

 HCLTECH 

 INFY 

  LTI 

 LTTS 

 MPHASIS 

 MINDTREE 

 MASTEK 

 NIITTECH 

 PERSISTENT 

 TATAELXSI 

 TCS 

 TECHM 

 WIPRO 

 ZENSARTECH 

YoY

8%

18%

14%

17%

19%

15%

15%

12%

20%

2%

9%

13%

8%

5%

21%

Company Name

QoQ

1%

2%

2%

2%

2%

3%

3%

2%

2%

3%

3%

2%

0%

-1%

4%

Sales(Cr.) EBITDA(Cr.) PAT(Cr.)

YoY

21%

10%

10%

20%

27%

8%

15%

17%

18%

1%

-5%

11%

13%

15%

21%

QoQ

-5%

-1%

0%

5%

0%

2%

-6%

3%

-9%

18%

3%

0%

-6%

-5%

8%

YoY

43%

0%

8%

9%

0%

6%

10%

24%

18%

5%

3%

9%

15%

13%

8%

QoQ

-33%

-5%

-4%

4%

3%

3%

-12%

2%

-4%

9%

2%

-1%

-9%

-5%

10%

Jun-19

1170

16372

21898

2532

1377

2088

1892

272

989

855

417

38735

8929

14988

1097

Jun-19

158

3553

5168

501

249

347

265

36

155

142

101

10071

1536

3093

140

Jun-19

118

2421

3902

392

198

274

174

28

101

92

73

8039

1031

2370

91

Technology

 INDIGO 

 KEI 

 SIS 

 TEAMLEASE 

YoY

39%

20%

30%

18%

Company Name

QoQ

14%

-15%

7%

4%

Sales(Cr.) EBITDA(Cr.) PAT(Cr.)

YoY

136%

29%

68%

24%

QoQ

18%

-20%

9%

-2%

YoY

PTP

45%

93%

23%

QoQ

14%

-22%

6%

3%

Jun-19

9020

1064

2096

1209

Jun-19

2433

111

125

25

Jun-19

674

47

77

27

Others
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